Solis v. SD Transportation Services, LLC et al Doc. 54

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE

DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, United States Depariment of Labor,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION: 3:12-cv-00490(JBA)
V.

S.D. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, LLC et.
al.

Defendants,

CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER
ASTODE ANT S.D, TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, LLC

Plaintiff has filed his Complaint and Defendant S.D. Transportation Services, LLC (“S.D.
Transportation™) has appeared by counsel, filed an Answer to the Complaint and, to avoid costly
litigation and without admitting or denying liability, hereby consents to the entry of this consent
judgment and order (the “Consent Judgment”) without contest. By this Consent Judgment, as
well as a separately signed settlement agreement as to Stephen DiMarco (the “Settlement
Agreement”), Plaintiff and Defendants fully resolve all matters in controversy in this action.

WHEREAS, before 2005 drivers for motor carriers were generally exempt from overtime
under the Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”) pursuant to the Motor Carrier Act exemption; and

WHEREAS, in 2005 Congress enacted the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient
Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (“SAFETEA-LU”), which eliminated the exempt

status of some drivers pursuant to the Motor Carrier Act exemption; and

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/connecticut/ctdce/3:2012cv00490/96478/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/connecticut/ctdce/3:2012cv00490/96478/54/
http://dockets.justia.com/

WHEREAS, in 2008 arnendments to SAFETEA-LU defined a “covered employee” to
include categories of drivers who were eligible to receive overtime compensation under the
FLSA, specifically drivers of “small vehicles™ (e. g'. vehicles weighing 10,000 pounds or less);
and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation is a motor carrier which has a fleet of vehicles that
includes both small vehicles and large commercial motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation has asserted that neither SAFETEA-LU nor the 2008
SAFETEA-LU amendment nullified the Motor Carrier Act exemption from overtime for its |
drivers of small vehicles or large commercial motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation has asserted that its drivers were not “covered
employees” within the meaning of the 2008 SAFETEA-LU amendments if they operated both
small vehicles and large commercial motor vehicles in any given workweek; and

WHEREAS, Plaintiff claimed, and takes the position, that the drivers were, and are,
“covered employees” within the meaning of the 2008 SAFETEA-LU amendments and were and
are eligible for overtime compensation in any workweek in which they operated a small vehicle;
and

WHEREAS, to avoid further cost as well as the uncertainty of litigation, S.D.
Transportation entered into this Consent Judgment; and

WHEREAS, S.D. Transportation believes that the avoidance of further litigation is to its
benefit as well as the benefit of its drivers; and

WHEREAS, since January 1, 2014 S.D. Transportation began paying its drivers overtime
compensation in workweeks in which they worked more than 40 hours and also drove a small

vehicle.



Therefore, for good cause shown, it is:

1. ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendant S.D. Transportation, as
well as its agents, servants, employees, and all persons acting or claiming to act on its behalf and
interest be, and they hereby are, permanently enjoined and restrained from violating the
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.) (hereinafter,
the “Act™), in any of the following manners:

a. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall not, contrary to Sections 7 and

15(a)(2) of the Act, employ any employee who in any workweek is engaged in commerce or in
the production of goods for commerce, or who is employed in an enterprise engaged in
commerce or in the production of goods for commerce, within the meaning of the Act, for
workweeks longer than forty (40) hours, unless such employee receives compensation for his
employment in excess of forty (40) hours at a rate not less than one and one-half times the
regular rate at which he is employed; and

| b. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall not fail to make, keep, and preserve
accurate records of employees and of the wages, hours, and other-conditions and practices of
employment mdintained by it as prescribed by the regulations issued pursuant to Section 11(¢) of
the Act and found in 29 C.F.R. 516, as amended from time to time,

2. Further, the Court finds, and the parties agree, that Defendants’ employees are
due the aggregate amount of $500,000.00, which is inclusive of: (a) $250,000.00 in back wage
overtime compensation, and (b) $250,000.00 in liquidated damages; all as shown on Exhibit A
attached hereto, which Exhibit A is incorporated herein and made a part hereof. The Court
further finds, and the parties agree, that such employees are entitled to Interest (as defined in

Section 4(d) below) on deferred payments of back wage overtime compensation and liquidated



damages at the rate of one percent per annum, compounded annually. Therefore, it is
ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Defendant S.D. Transportation is restrained
from withholding payment of said back wage overtime compensation, and is ordered to pay said
liquidated damages and Interest.

3. Defendant S.D. Transportation represents that Defendants have been in
compliance with the Act since on or before January 1, 2014. Plaintiff has relied on the foregoing
representation as a material inducement to enter into this Consent Judgment. Accolrdingly, it is
ORDRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that any action for back wages or liquidated damages
which may have arisen on or after January 1, 2014, shall be unaffected by this Consent
Judgment,

4. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant S.D.
Transportation shall pay the back wage overtime compensation, liquidated damages and interest
set forth in Section 2 in the following manner;

a. Defendant S.D. Transportation shall pay to Plaintiff: $250,000.00 in back
Wwage overtime compensation, $250,000.00 in liquidated damages, and Interest (as defined in
Section 4(d) below) (the “Total Employee Compensation™). The Total Employee Compensation
shall be paid in installments in accordance with the schedule set forth on Exhibit B attached
hereto, which Exhibit B is incorporated herein and made a part hereof. For each installment

shown on the attached Exhibit B, Defendant S.D. Transportation shall, on or before the date due,

deliver to Plaintiff a certified check or bank check in the gross amount then due. Each such
check shall be made payable to the “Wage and Hour Division-Labor”, include the note
“WHISARD No. 1609795”, and be delivered to Plaintiff at the following address:

U.S. Department of Labor
Wage and Hour Division



finds, that Interest will continue to accrue on any amounts that are not paid timely in accordance
with the attached Exhibit B.

5. Plaintiff shall distribute Defendant S.D. Transportation’s payments of back wage
overtime compensation, liquidated damages and Interest to the employees listed on the attached
Exhibit A or to their estates. Plaintiff will deduct the employees’ share of social security and
federal withholding taxes from back wage overtime compensation before distributing such
amounts to employees. The amounts paid as liquidated damages and Interest shall not be subject
to deductions hereunder. When recovered wages or damages have not been claimed by any
employee within three (3) years, because of inability to locate such employee or because of such
employee’s refusal to accept such sums, Plaintiff shall deposit them into the United States
Treasury as miscellaneous receipts, pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 216(c).

6. Plaintiff and Defendant S.D. Transportation agree that this Consent Judgment
shall not affect the legal rights of any of Defendants’ employees who are not named on the
attached Exhibit A; provided, however that Plaintiff agrees not to perform any further audit of
Defendant’s payroll records with respect to any employee listed in Exhibit A or Exhibit B
attached to the First Amended Complaint in this action with regard to the period before January
1, 2014. Plaintiff and Defendant S.D. Transportation consent and agree that the claims of
individuals who are named on Exhibit A or Exhibit B of the First Amended Complaint in this
action but not named on the attached Exhibit A, shall be dismissed without prejudice, and such
individuals shall retain their right to file suit for any violations alleged to have occurred under the
Act. Accordingly, it is ORDRED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that ariy claims which may

have arisen under the Act with respect to individuals who are named on Exhibit A or Exhibit B



of the First Amended Complaint in this action but who are not named on the attached Exhibit A

are hereby dismissed from this action without prejudice.

. It is ORDERED that neither Defendant S.D. Transportation nor anyone on its
behalf shall, under any circumstances, itccept or keep any amount returned to it by an individual
owed compensation under the Settlement Agreement or this Consent Judgment, or otherwise
attempt to recover any amount paid to any such individual in connection with the Settlement
Agreement or this Consent Judgment, In the event that any such amount is received from an
employee, Defendant S.D. Transportation shall immediately remit such amount to Plaintiff at the
Philadelphia, PA address set forth .in Section 4(a) above,

8. It is ORDERED that if Defendant S.D. Transportation fails to pay any amount
due hereunder within ten (10) days after the date due (a “Payment Default”) the entire balance of
the Total Employee Compensation shall become immediately due and payable. Plaintiff shall
send written notice to Defendant of an alleged Payment Default at the address provided in
Section 10 below. Defendant may within seven (7) days of such notice cure the alleged Payment
Default. Subject to the preceding notice requirement and opportunity to cure, Defendant S.D.
Transportation hereby consents and agrees that Plaintiff shall have the right to file with the
Court, and the Court may enter, the Amended Consent Judgment that is attached to the
Settlement Agreement as Attachment 2, upon the occurrence of a Payment Default or other
Event of Default as set forth in Section 6 of the Settlement Agreement.

9. It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that each party shall bear
its own fees and other expenses incurred by such party in connection with any stage of this

proceeding,



10.  Except as may be otherwise provided herein, any notice provided by a party
pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be in writing and delivered by overnight mail to the

addresses below:
a. If to Plaintiff:

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

JFK Federal Building, Room E-375
Boston, MA 02203

Attn: Wage Hour Counsel

b. If to Defendants:
Paul S, Tagatac
Michelson, Kane, Royster & Barger, P.C.

10 Columbus Boulevard
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Any such notice shall be deemed provided on the date that the notice is received. Each
party shall immediately notify the other party of any change in the name or address to whom

notice is to be sent pursuant to this Section 10.

SO-QRDERED, this th@ day o%_, 2014,
/
w/ A S ——

}aWond Arterton, District Court Judge, U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut

s e e ke sbe e e e ofe fe o feofe feofe ok e she s e o sk e ke sk ok

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO TI-IIS"L_gDAY OF ’&PefOM.



FOR PLAINTIFF:

M. Patricia Smith
Solicitor of Labor

Michael D. Felsen
Regional Solicitor

Scott M. Miller, Attorney: MA666509
Counsel for Plaintiff

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of Solicitor

JFK Federal Building, Room E-375
Boston, MA 02203

Phone: (617) 565-9031

Fax: (617) 565-2142

Email: miller.scott. m@dol.gov

FOR DEFENDANT S.D.
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, LLC:

Paul S. Tdeftac ~

Counsel for Defendant S.D. Transportation
Services, LLC

Michelson, Kane, Royster & Barger, PC

10 Columbus Boulevard

Hartford, CT 06106

Phone: 860-522-1343

Fax: 860-548-0194

Federal Bar # ct 08548

Email: ptagatac@mbkrb.com




EXHIBIT A

Amounts to Be Paid Employees

|Albrycht; Chiiek.

5469.38. $469.38

'$938.76

Almodovar, Erick

$20.12 $20.13.

-$40:24

Almorite; Carlas

.$1,508.72: $1,508.72:

$3,017:44

Algtiaddami, Khaldoon

84,2774, 54,274.71

4$8,549,42

|Alvarez, Ortiz €laritza

$293.36. $208.36

$586:72

$1,609:30

Aly, Kamal.

JAnderson; Ricardo

$221.98 $221.28

$804.65: $804.65:

G356

. |skew; wiiite.

$53.64. $53:64 |

510728,

[ EE B EE R N

|Avies; Willizm:

$239:.72

$239.72 |

$479.44

=

|Beaidiew;, Briat; -

S16764

$167.64. |

533528

Y
i

Beichner, Cheis:

$502.91 g5o2.81

e

Benvenga, Holly

$201.16. 490146

540232

Berubie, Batnie.

.$326.89. 3326:89.

'$653.78.

=
Hofw

|Blle; Mantiel

:$2;506.16: $2;506.16:

$5,012:32 |

=,

Boibieaux; Darren

susas|  siais

Bouffard, Baul

$1,005.82. $1,005.82

$2,001.64.

">
~

Bowers, Tregia

$935 41, $935.41,

$1,870.82.

[y
[+ -3

_|Bréton, Francene

$147.52 $14752

$295:03.

=t
0.

Brezel, Michael

$720.83 $720.83

$1,441.66

D
o

$57.00 $52.00

$114:00

N
=

Brownell, Kevin

$955,52: $955.52

$1,911.04

[
N

Bushhell, Givce

$80.47 $80.47.

$160:94.

N,
-

|Bustamante, Barwin

$670.54. $670.54,

$1,341.08

D

Buzzep, Matthew

$117.35. 511735

or

Cabrera, Nelson:

$1,961.34 $1,961.34

$3;923.68

™~
(=)}

Caplan, Neal

$2,011.63 $2.011,63.

$4,023.26

]
<

Cecchini, Jacquelyn

$628.63 $628:63"

$1,257:26.

Extilbit A - Page 1 6£.7



EXHIBIT A

Amounts to Be Paid Employees

mpensatian |

23

Centeng, Jose -

$3,486.83

$3.486.8%

$6,973.66

29

chamberiand, Robert:

$754.36

$754.36:

$1,508.72

30

Chapman, Peter

$3,360.68:

$3,360.68 |

$6,721:36

31

|chicoski, Rayriiond

$259.84.,

32.

{Choukairi, Hicham

$1,005.82.

$1,005.8%

$2,011.64:

a3

Iélaék;zﬁ?l;iifth:ew

-$1,360.62:

$1,260.62"

62,521.24

34

cahen; Wiiliam

.$375.50.

$375:50.

$751.00.

39"

comtins;: Mdnniy

$3721.5%

8372152 |

$7,443:04,

36

Cobping Locdith

$318.51

$318.51. |

863202

57

Custovie; Fahrudin

-$1,206.98.

Celicio; salvatore

$3,387.21

$1,206:98

$3,587:41.

$3,443:96
S7,174:82

39

€y, Thaimias,

:$266:96:

$266.96. |

$533.92

45

Dauche; Bilt

-$549:85

$549.85

$1,099:70

41.

Davis, Matachi

$301.74.

$301.74

$603:48.

42,

|bisimond, ek

$3.543,82:

$3;543.82

$7,087:64

43

|D‘;ckin,§o‘r‘1; Clifford

/82,6821

$2,682.17.|

$5364:34,

Ioistricnsers, aven

$4T.9%

$41.9%:

. 88382

25

|oitsiro, itiano

$234.63.

§23469

$8538

g

Il')..urlkin;...Br.endan .

£83.8%

$83:8%

$167:64 |

47-

|Elmd;;mouaki'¢ii,., Khalif

$%124.52

$7:124.52

$14;249.04.

48

IEIIaHi,:Brm:é.

$594.30

$599.30"

$1,198:60

as.

_ 'Esh'f_téni; Rarmadan

542244

$422.44

S84

50

IE\'Ians;- Charles

$1,086.11°

$1,656.1:1

49,4430

51,

Ferrarg; Allen

.$737.60°

$737.60.

§1,475.20

52

Figueroa; €4rla

$490.33:

$490.33

$980.66

53

|Filigraha, Raut

$134.11

$134.11

5268.22

A

Filihtagakis, Mihail

$9,157.88,

$9,152.88

$18,305:76

Exhibit A - Page 2 of 7




EXHIBIT A

Amounts to Be Paid Employees

mpensation | ' Damages

55

Fitting, Henry

.$134.41 _

$132:11,

$268.22

56

Freemian; Garnell.

$566,61

$566.61

$1,433:22

ST

Furike; Rabeit;

$1,676.36.

$3,352.72

5&

|Gianitioto; Gaiy:

$3;892.51

$3,892:51.

57,785:02

Is9.

Gilman, Albert-

$1,117.39

5141728 |

$2,334i58

60.

Gare; Solomon,

$4,819:53

$4,819:53

$9,639.06,

61,

Grabowski, Sebsastian.

'$160.93

$160.03:|

$321:86.

62

|Greathieaict; David:

$35.20:

$35.20 |

$70.40:

63-

JGriftith; Randolph:

$358:32:

$1,600,30

$3,24860

65

Gilvas; Modeisto

{awiazdowski, Stanislaw.

:$1,005.82;

s1.600.90 |

$2,011.64.

66:

Haider, Chavdtiryfnmiul

$321.86

$1,005:82 _

$324.86.

Wairidatik; John:

$7,080.94

$7,080.94.

Hamilton,.Azelio

$50,29:

§50.29.

$100:58.

Mancock; Robert

$402.33

$402:33

70:

-$1,150.40;

$1:450.,40

$2)300:80

71,

8442.56

5442.56:.

SB85AT.

72

|tiariman, fobet

$565.7.7

sses77 |

$1,43854

vES

]ﬂ.,as.lamﬁféﬁl'l'ifém‘

$BS 7

$885.42

§1,770:24 |

74

,IHatféﬁ;'Iéri

1$1,005.82

$1,005:82

$2,012:64-

75

Héaley, Dianrie

$85:49;

$85.49

$170.98.

76

|negedus, Gabor

$670.54

$1,341,08

77

iicks, Dale

-$1;483.58

$2,967:48 |

78

Ridalgo; Nolys

$1,483.58:

$1,757.27"

$2.514.54.

Higgins, Reginald

$5,682.86.

$5;682.86.

$11,365.72

80

Hodges, Lamar

$28.50

$28.50.

$57.00

81

Howard, Calvin

$980.67

$980.67

$1,961.34.

Exhibit A - Page 3 of 7



EXHIBIT A

Amounts to Be Paid Employees

82

Hudson; Tammle

$93.88

$187.76

83

inian, Edward'

$502.91

$1,005.82

84.

_|Jackson; Johin

$1,046.05

£1,046.05

$2,092:10-

85

Jloknson, Le-var:

-5704.67°

$704.07

$1,408:14.

86

Johnson, Orel

5251.45:

$251.45;

$502:90.

87

Johinsan, Fhamas

$536:43

4536.43

$1,672.86°

a8

Joseph, Marcus

$%55.06.

$155.06 |

$310:12

89

Pruchinieiwici; piotr

'81,475.20

51,475:20

.$2,950.40.

40

udd; Patritk

-$965.58;

$965:58 |

$1;931:46.-

91

e

+$4,206.98

$1,206.98

$2,44358

Keay: Christophier

.$502.91

$502.91

$1,005.82 |

92.
93,

Kelly; Nichael

$1,382.71,

$1,332.70°

$2,665:42

94.

Kéfdbussy, Ahined

$3,218,61

$3,718:61

$6,437:22

g5

Rakiny, Eakiiar

$5,914.14"

$5,934.49

$11:875838 .

96

Khafalla; Omer:

-$1.331.09

$1.381.00

$2,682.48.

97

|Kuselias, Michaet

$1,433.29;

§1,43329;

$2,866.58

98

Eangenhéirii; Edward

$3.050:97

$4/050.97.

56,101:04

|LaPointe, Eugene

$201.16:

$201.16

$402.52

100

$3:419.77

$6:839'54

101

|Lewis, Edirard:

$6035. |

$120:70 |

102.

luédké:;apzim

$2;650.32:

$2,650:3% |

’$5)300~64 3

103;

Lilléy; Jaimes.

:$838.18.

$838:18 |

104

Lindsey, Stephen

$10,829.98

105

Lokeelio, Paul

$32.69

$32.69:

$65.38

106

roso; Raymond:

$268.22

$268.22

$536,44

107

Lowe, Steplien

$2,095.45

$2,005.45

$4,190:90

108

Lupia, Anthony

$82.14

$82.14

$164.28

Exhibit A - Page 4 of 7



€es

109

Mackey, Johrt

$6,097.76.

$6,097.76

$12,195.52

110

{Manba, Thomas.

$398.97

$398.97

$797.94.

11

-|Matti; Ruiss

$1,634.45:

$1,634.45 |

$3,268:90

117

Masters; Derrick

$4,224.42.

$4,204.4%

$8,448.84

143

Mauittin; justin:

$2,749.3%

$5;498.46.

it

|Mayo; Scott:

$7,932.53

$15,865,06

115

Muciay; el

.$370.48:

$370.48

5740,96.

116.

|Mcesy, regty.

%$1,609.30"

£1,609.30.,

$3,218.60

117

-IME':C@V;. Kenrieth

$1,942.58

§1,944.58 |

$3,889:16.

118

|¥icieod; Robert

$1,810.:46

119/

Mellor; Biian:

$1,508.72

$1,508:72

$3,017:44.

120

| vtessiiio; Barbars

$217.:93

521793 |

$435:96.

121

$50.29°

Milner; Edwdrd
Miecznikowski, Mike,

$134:41

1341,

‘GF68.27

Miskin; pauil-

52;8{16.2&.

$2,816.28

$5,632:56

|Mitchell -Lénox

$6,276.29.

£6,276;29.

$12,55%,58:

Mitte; Eaton

56/604:18.

.$6,603.18:

$13,206:36

Morasutti, kranco-

ss86iis |

$H075:86

|nioss, Edgar

$653.78

$653.78.

$1,307:56.

Naughtori,.Delroy

$1481.67 | $1481L67

52,883:34.

Niewgs, Rafael

$40:23'

4

:$80.46.

.IN oWshad; Mebarak

$335.27

$335:27

467054

Iﬁ)liirer; Hugh

$234.69.

$469.38

Orfiz, Juan:

$53.64.

$234.69-

$107,28

Jl?faez;.l.eonatd

$442.56.

$885:12

Paggloli,Joseph

546938,

Pallath, Prabhath

$232.69.
$1,383.00

$1,383.00

$2,766.00

Exhibit A - Page 5 of 7



Amounts to Be Paid Employees

. P A 2t
S g l'.-.-‘. Rt I [

136

Pare; Boly

$3,793.60

137

Paresi, Michael

$1,896.80 $1,896:80
$201.16° $201.16:

5402.32

138

[|Petcaski, Dale

15420.99 $429.99:

$859.98

139

{Paris; Péarl

$50.29: $50.29.

$300:58°

140

Perretta, Charmaine

§443.56: sadz.56 |

$485.12

141

perron; Neal

$553.20 $553.20

$1,106:40

142

Person, Rakeem

$16.76: $16.76

%533.52

143

|Petrovkis /Andiew

$67.05 SE7:05:

513440,

{Power; Paidiaic,

$1,672:87 $1,072:87

$2,445:74

a5

Ramisay; Gordon

$92.36 _ $582.20.

$184.:40

146

Raposd; Gil-

5610195 9610195 |

$12,203.90:

147

Redway;. Oscar

$284.98: $284.98

'$569:96

148

Rivera, Marflu.

$117.35. $117.35,

$234.70.

$502.94 $502:1,

$1;005:82

150

i#g;

Hivera, Ricardo:
Rossetth, Robert.

$120:70: $120.70

.5241140

151

Ruggiero, Filippo

$1,81047 $1,810:47 |

$3,620:94.

152

|siiteh, hassih

$7;564.83 $2,'55f4.83.:

:$5,129:66 |

153

Samyels, Gary

553,88 50368 '_

$187.76.

154

Sahdler, Anirew -

$3:486.82

155

Satcliell, Opiat

$33.53 §33.53

sijasai|  sizasad

"$67.06

156

Sthloesser; Adami

$100:58.

157

. Schoﬁeld,Arthur

$2866:57 | $9,866:57

$5,733:44.|

158

schofield, Casey:

$130.7¢: $130.76:

526152

159

See, William.

$41.91 $41.91

$83:82

160Q.

Shernian, Stephen

$1,139.92 $1,139.92

$2,279.84

164

Shell, Jasor:

$3;352.72 $3,352.72"

$6,705.44.

163

Sikorski, Edward

$185.24: $185.24

$370.48

Exhibit A - Page 6'0f 7



Amounts to Be Paid Employees

163

Siriboe, Moses

$318.51. $318.51

$637.02

164

Siith, Bian.

$3,813.7% $3,813.72.

§7,627:44.

165

Srnith, Edward

$2,135.68 $2,135:68

$4,271.36.

166.

Softan&; ok

$452.62 $452.62

$905.24..

167

Sparks; David

$2445.70 $2,145.74

$4,791.48

168

Stanfield, Edward

$93.88 $93:88

$187.76

169.

Stribling, Pares:

-$1,508.7% $1,508.72 |

$3,017.44,

170

st Gerivalis, Erik

.§1,424.90¢ $1,424.90°

52,849:80.

171

Supinski; Ryszard

$6,101.95 $6,101.95;

$12: 20390

i3

Tageidin; Mohamed

$201 46 $561.45

$a632

173

Theriault,Renald

838,18 $838.18

$1,676.36

174

Fhowmpson; Garfield

$20.12 $20.2 |

$40:24.

175

Vargas, Migtiel

$2,514.54. $2.514.5%

$5,020.08:|

West, Craig:

$419.09 $419.09.

$838.18

176
177,

Wielgorecki, Michael

553643 $536.43.

$4,072,86.

178

Willdims; lngra.

$318.51 $318.51: |,

'$637:02

179

Wolanaw; Ricardo

$2.514.64 $2.514.54

$5,029.08

180

Won, Weah

sdsass|  sa3eaia

52,7288

181

Wﬁﬂdg._:l'QMes._

$455.97 $455.97

591194

182.

Yaung, Gary

+$1,961.34, $1,961.34.

53,922:68 |

183

Zohlindn; Fred:

$16.76 $16.76. |

-$33.52

Exhibit A - Page 7 of 7



EXHIBIT B

Pavment Schedule

Payment No. Date Due Amount Due Interest Due Total Due

1 Execution Date | $50,000.00 S0 $50,000.00
2 12/1/14 $50,000.00 $101.37 $50,101.37
3 6/1/15 $25,000.00 $237.67 $25,237.67
4 9/1/15 $25,000.00 $300.68 $25,300.68
5 12/1/15 $25,000.00 $363.01 $25,363.01
6 3/1/16 $25,000.00 $425.34 $25,425.34
7 6/1/16 $25,000.00 $488.36 $25,488.36
8 9/1/16 $25,000.00 $551.37 $25,551.37
9 12/1/16 $25,000.00 $613.70 $25,613.70
10 3/1/17 $25,000.00 $675.34 $25,675.34
11 6/1/17 $25,000.00 $738.36 $25,738.36
12 9/1/17 $25,000.00 $801.37 $25,801.37
13 12/1/17 $25,000.00 $863.70 $25,863.70
14 3/1/18 $25,000.00 $925.34 $25,925.34
15 6/1/18 $25,000.00 $988.36 $25,988.36
16 9/1/18 $25,000.00 $1,051.37 $26,051.37
17 12/1/18 $25,000.00 $1,113.70 $26,113.70
18 3/1/19 $25,000.00 $1,175.34 $26,175.34




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER AS TO

DEFENDANT S.D. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES. LIC filed through the ECF

system will be sent electronically to the registered participants as identified on the Notice

of Electronic Filing generated in connection with this document.

(8/ Marianne B. Quinn
Date: July 1, 2014



